OFFICIAL FILE COPY
CLERK OF THE BOARD
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

(Public Hearing 4-21-15) Memorandu
Date: February 18,2015

To: Honorable Chairman Jean Monestime Agenda Ttem No. 3(A)

and Members, Board of County

/}jr ssioners
From: Carlos A. Gimenez G = e /,)
Mayor b A P

&
)
r

Subject: FY 2013-14 End-of-Year Supplemer@ 3,
Ordinance  No. 15-21

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approve the attached
supplemental budgets in accordance with the Home Rule Charter and Section 129.06 of the Florida
Statutes. These amendments will align the County’'s FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget with actual
expenditures.

Scope
The impact of this item is countywide.

. Fiscal Impact/Funding Source
Detailed below,

- Background :
A supplemental budget is required by the Miami-Dade County Charter and State law when

expenditures exceed budgeted appropriations. Supplemental budgets for various funds are needed to
refiect either extraordinary or unplanned expenditures that occurred since the FY 2013-14 Budget was
adopted in September 2013 or fo correct for the financial treatment of certain recrganizations. These
adjustments were taken into account for the FY 2014-15 Adopted Budget.

The revisions incorporated in this supplemental budget include adjustments for federal, state, and other
grants (i.e. Cultural Affairs); increased sales tax distribution to the Public Health Trust, increased
expenses due to higher than anticipated demand for services or contractual obligations (i.e. Miami-
Dade Police Department); and the transfers of debt service payments that were inadvertently omitted
from the adopted ordinance schedule, in addition to debt issuances that occurred during FY 2013-14.
The adjustments included in this item equal $67.935 million, which is 1.54 percent of the total operating
budget.

General Fund

The General Fund (Fund GF 010, Subfund 010) requires a supplemental budget of $2.333 million
associated with prior year unexpended Board of County Commission offices and/or divisions funds that
will be allocated to the respective offices and/or divisions of the Board.

The General Fund also requires a budget adjustment of $3.927 million to be allocated to the
Corrections and Rehabilitation Department for higher than anticipated overtime costs associated with
the actions taken to comply with the Settlement Agreement with the United States Department of
Justice. As a result of departments being able to absorb separation and increased Florida Retirement
System (FRS) expenditures, funding for this adjustment is provided from the Wage Adjustment, FRS,
Separation, and Energy Reverse. ‘



kionorable Chairman Jean Monestime
and Members, Board of County Ccmmissioners
Page 2

To support extraordinary non-departmental expenses associated with the Save Our Seniors program in
the General Fund in FY 2013-14 and to reimburse the General Fund for such expenses in FY 2010-11
through FY 2012-13, the Public Works and Waste Management and the Water and Sewer Departments
require an adjustment to reflect the transfer of excess revenue of $2.525 million (Fund EF 470) and
$2.394 million from the Water Fund, respectively, funded from operating reserves.

Commission on Ethics and Public Trust

The Commission on Ethics and Public Trust requires a budget supplement of $29,000 in Fund SO 100,
Subfund 108 for expenditures related to higher than anticipated lobbyist training. Funding is provided
from higher than anticipated lobbyist registration revenues.

Cultural Affairs _

A supplemental adjustment is also required in the amount of $35,000 in Fund SO 720, Subfund 720
Grant CU2063 to record expenses and revenues associated with Florida Arts License Plates as
directed by the State of Florida. In prior years, these funds had been recorded and expended through
Fund SO 125, Subfund 127, Project 127003.

Fire Rescue

- The Fire Rescue Department Office of Emergency Management Division in Fund SO 100, Subfund 111
requires a supplemental budget of $12,150 to cover higher than anticipated radiological emergency
preparedness services provided through the Florida Power and Light Radiology contract. Funding is
" provided from prior-year grant carryover.

information Technology _

The Information Technology Department requires a supplemental budget in GF Fund 060 in the amount
of $28.14 million for expenses related to the consolidation of countywide information technology (IT)
functions, which includes the transfer of 65 IT positions from the Animal Services Department, Public
Works and Waste Management, Police and Community Information and Outreach ($6.09 million); a
higher volume of IT purchases for County departments procured through |IT consolidated contracts
($15.84 million); and other pass-through expenses for County projects ($7.82 million) that were partially
offset by savings in other operating expenditures within the department ($1.68 million). These
expenses are fully funded by chargeback revenues from County departments.

Internal Services/ Regulatory and Economic Resources

As part of the continued organization efforts and to better align County services, the small business
development function was transferred to the Internal Services Department from Regulatory and
Economic Resources Department. As a result, the Internal Services Department requires a
supplemental budget of $3.226 million in Fund GF 030, Subfund 008 for expenditures related to the
transfer that includes 32 positions (Attachment A). A corresponding adjustment will be reflected in
Regulatory and Economic Resources Fund GF 030, Subfund 008.

Juvenile Services

The Juvenile Services Department requires a budget supplement of $51,000 in Fund SO 720, Subfund
720 as a result of state and federal grant funds received and expended that are not aligned with the
County’s fiscal year.

Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces
The Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces Department requires a supplemental budget of $4.560 million
in Fund GF 040 (various subfunds) associated with repairs, renovations of various park projects such
as ball field lighting, infrastructure, and miscellaneous operating costs such as for Zoo Miami's Florida
Exhibit project. Funding for these adjustments is provided by higher than budgeted earned revenues
distributed across various subfunds.

| 2




Hdnorable Chairman Jean Monestime
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 3

Police '

The Miami-Dade Police Department requires a budget supplement of $361,000 in Fund GF 030,
Subfund 045 for additional external setvices provided to PortMiami and Jackson Memorial Hospital.
Funding is provided by charges to County departments and the Public Health Trust.

The Special Revenues Operation Fund SO 110, Subfund 112 requires a budget supplement of $17,100
for expenses related to higher than anticipated educational and training programs funded by Law
Enforcement First Dollar unallocated carryover, T '

Additionally, a supplemental budget of $785,000 in Fund SO 720, Subfund 720 is required as a result of
additional Community Awareness Grants, and other miscellaneous grant funds recelved and expended
throughout the fiscal year to support various police activities such as educational events addressing
violence, and personal awareness and safety.

Public Housing and Community Development

The Public Housing and Community Development Department requires a supplemental budget in the
Contract Administration fund in the amount of $7.869 million for expenses related to additional Housing
Assistance payments funded with additional revenues from U.S. HUD {$5.882 million) and prior year
-carryover ($1.987 million).

Public Works and Waste Management

- The Public Works and Waste Management Department requires a budget supplement of $74,000 in
Fund SO 720 for additional expenditures assoclated with various capital projects such as road
resurfacing and side walk repairs funded by Community Development Block Grant revenues.

County Public Hospital Sales Tax Fund - Public Health Trust

FY 2013-14 year-end County Health Care Sales tax receipts were $16.2 million higher than budgeted.
A supplemental budget is required to transfer these funds to the Public Health Trust in Fund SD 510,
Subfund 510,

Voluntary Donations Trust Fund

At the direction of the Board during the September 2013 budget hearings, the Tax Collector included a
voluntary donation envelope as part of the tax bill for property owners to have the opportunity to donate
funds to County departments in support of County services. As a result, the County collected a total of
$34,006, By way of this item, the Board is authorizing the distribution of this revenue to the following
departments/funds:  Animal Services ($12,821), Library ($7,845), Fire Rescue ($6,027), Police
($5,098), Community Action and Human Services ($486), Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces (§75)
and the General Fund ($2,554).

Tourist Taxes ,

A supplemental budget is required to authorize additional transfer of revenues pursuant to governing
ordinances and State Statutes of $1.942 million for the Tourist Development Tax (TDT) in Fund ST 150,
Subfund 151; $309,000 for the Tourist Development Surtax (TDS) in Fund ST 150, Subfund 152; and
$721,000 for the Professional Sports Franchise Facility Tax (PSFFT) in Fund ST 150, Subfund 154,
Per State Statute, revenues from tourist taxes are budgeted at 95 percent. This supplemental budget
distributes any additional revenues collected to the Greater Miami Convention and Visitors Bureau, the
Department of Cultural Affairs, the County for administrative costs, debt service, and the debt service
shortfali reserve as required by the Code and other legislation,




Hecnorable Chairman Jean Monestime
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 4 :

In addition, pursuant to the 2004 Amendment to the 1096 |nterlocal Agreemeht with the City of Miami
Beach, a distribution of $3.144 million to the City of Miami Beach will be reflected in the FY 2014-15
mid-year supplemental to account for the additional Convention Development Tax revenues collected in
FY 2013-14,

Capital Budget

To properly reflect capital projects funded by the Building Better Communities General Obligation Bond
(BBC GOB) Program, Vizcaya Museum and Gardens requires a supplemental budget of $233,000 in
Fund EV 450, Subfund 002. These capital expenses were originally budgeted in BBC GOB Fund CB
320, however, the expenditures were incurred in Fund EV 450, Subfund 002.

The 2008 Sunshine State Loan in Fund CB 360, Subfund 104 requires a supplemental of $194,000 to
cover additional capital costs assaciated with various planned Public Housing Safety/Security Projects
and Marinas not budgeted in FY 2013-14, Funding is provided by loan proceeds.

The Capital Asset Acquisition Bond Series 2004B in Fund CB 362, Subfund 003 requires a
supplemental of $1.176 million to cover capital costs associated with the Dade County Courthouse
Fagade Repairs, ADA building improvements and Golf Club of Miami renovations that were not
-budgeted in FY 2013-14. Funding is provided by bond proceeds.

The Capital Asset Acquisition Bond Series 2009A and 2009B in Fund CB 362, Subfunds 004 and 005
“requires a supplemental of $2.290 million to cover capital costs associated with the West Lot Multi-
Purpose Facility, 811 Answer Center, and Cyber Security projects not budgeted in FY 2013-14.
Furding is provided by bond proceeds. -

Budget Line Item Transaction Appropriations

Miami-Dade County Ordinance 07-45 requires the disclosure of line item expenditures that exceeded
budgeted allocation and the proper line item adjustments based on pre-established criteria. No
transactions of this type had occurred when staff reported this information to the Board pursuant to the
date established In the ordinance. In general, expenditure transactions beyond the stipulated line item
budget are likely to occur in the last quarter of the year, when the majority of overdue transactions are
posted in anticipation of the year-end closeout.

Attachment B lists all the transactions that require Board approval for the re-appropriation of budget as
a result of exceeding the ten (10) percent threshold and/or the movement of personnel expenditures to
other line item categories. In addition, Attachment C lists in detail the department line item
appropriations that were administratively approved to reflect the proper expenditure categorization and
did not exceed the ten (10) percent threshold. Both aftachments detail the department name, the fund
type where the over expenditure occurred, the spending category, the total budget for the department,
the amount of the adjustment(s), the percent of the budget it represents, the spending category where
the re-appropriation will occur, and a description of the adjustment. Through the approval of this item,
the Board authorizes the Office of Management and Budget to process all budget transactions required
to execute the year-end amendments/supplements. _ , :

Track Record/Monitor
N/A

\
At((agﬁ }ents

Edward Marquez
Deputy Mayor

mayocr01415




ATTACHMENT A

MIAMI-D

Memorandum &

Date: November 6, 2013

To: Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa
' and Members, Board of County Commissloners

From: Carlos A. Gimenez
Mayor

Subject: Transfer of Smail Business Development Dlvislon to the Internat Services Department

In order to better align the County's operational functions, the Small Business Development (SBD)
division of the Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources (RER) will be transfetred, effective
immediately to the Internal Services Department (ISD).

The mission of RER is to enable sustainable economic growth through smart regulatory strategies and
business expansion Initiatives. Although SBD provides critical outreach and assistance to many local
firms and County vendors, much of this assistance is provided through the implementation of a Gounty
contract participation program for small businesses. In particular, SBD: 1) stewards small businesses
through a County certification process so that they may participate in County procurement projects with
small business participation requirements, and 2) ensures County vendors comply with these required
small business partlcipation levels and with the prompt payment of subcontractors. In this way, SBD's
efforts are critical to support healthy small business particlpation in County contracts, but they do not
foous on the broader economic development agenda of RER.

Given that SBD performs a critical monitoring function over County procurement efforts, SBD will not be
merged into the Procurement Management Services Division (Procurement) of ISD, but rather report
directly to the ISD Director as a separate operating division, Efficiencies In information sharing may also
result from transferring the division to 1SD because SBD and Procurement work with many of the same
firms and vendors, -

To effectuate this change, 32 budgeted positions will be transferred from RER to ISD. The budgeted
revenue and expenditure authority will be transferred through the mid-year FY 2013-14 budget
amendments. '

If you need further information, please contact Deputy Mayor Edward Marquez at 305-375-1451 or
Deputy Mayor Jack Osterholt at 305-375-5695,

¢: Honorable Harvey Ruvin, Clerk, Clreuit and County Courts
Robert A. Cuevas, County Attorney
Office of the Maycr Senior Staff
Department Directors
Ghrista Ermi-Martinez, Assistant Director, RER Administrative Services Division
Departmental Procurement Liaisons -



- {%¥iE 00'e8/'810°k  |ooosie'e [EJO3qNS.
'sanss| Aeden pue Buisusay {0z 168 00ERLGLD'L s1s07) Buneisdo feulQ)
enos o] saseqound Juawdinbe Jaindwos pue alemyog|  euden pue (Z85'£05%) HITE!S) lapugjaq Jqnd
$90IAISS [BNIJRIIUOY
: L L %Lel 00000001 000°%E5'S [e1039nS
Buueay] 19Epng [BUI4 G102 A< SUL 1B panaidde se “Auapla BuussIad {0"000'001 suONEZIUBBI0 BpsIng 0} SIUEIS)
By} o} sa01nes Buipnaid sgag Jop SuipLry 210158l G} pasn) (010) 49 Lofeyy a3 jO 80O
S . %210 66°805° 000'282'E le3oiang
{(teydoa pue Jepoid) [puuosIed 66'995'¢ BYIED (910} 49 1e6png pue wawsbeug) J0 A0WO
wslisoe|del uawdinbs pajedicueun Y)A PAJEIJOSSE 15070
, L T 8 2N 016195 000256 jeloiqng l
SUCISSAs 1NGg (07518 0LBL9VE S
usal M pElBI0sse 51500 Buguud paiedionue ueug ssybiy samypuadxy eden
: " saoeg Auno? Joj sebie 51| AJEJ0ADY DILUOUCI] aped-1Lel
(b6'261 vo%) s 0 d0} us Jsni] pY 3 speg-{uElA
sainjpuadxg BUUcsIad
e ) R %IEY £1'979'88L 000°80°8F  |I304GNS
suoqeziuebiC paseq-Auniwoy) o} SUCedIs|ly 68127 0BL suonezirefiQ spISING o) Sjuely)
suoqeziuefin salnpuadig [puUUCERd R AT SSOIAS [ENIIELUOD) (010) 49 SJSUOISSILILOT AUNSY Jo pieog
paseq-AIunwLLc) 0} S90S USHeHodSUE]) JO UORRIO|Y
L o | %ERS 00°1£9'628 000°20°61 [e3mgng :
‘ralwsoerdel auycew Adoa psuueldun 00'000'Z Eden
‘gL o3 Jauuostad || Jo Bulleisuen a3 ang 00°00£'902 ssownisg Aunoy Joi sefiiey)
-galabing pue saUDIPSL paseslaul [puLcsad 00LEL'6F s1s07) Bugeiad( Jayin (aeq) 49 SOOINES [BLILY
~ Buunber seaenul el |-ON 0} pelzjal saunypuatg ’ .
“saInypuadxs weiboid podsues pue Bunped Jo) Ajundes Blpg 00°008'281 SA0IBG [BRYIBINCY
o SO e pund el unowy 198png o , 8dA) .
- : TN E o a - o
‘ SJUILILWOY ol paliajsuel ._. | joanieg | wownsnipy | jdeq eor fioBajeq Buipusdg pun BUEN Em_.E._mnmm

g WBLYdERY

proysaiy ] uonendasddy juaniad 0 pue saimyipusdxy |Buuosiad - sweiaesuel) j8bpng 122k Jo PU3 L-EL0Z Ad




)

” P S A 00HH5'ss oo0‘029 {eagns :
gj500 abuly jlpuogppy|  Sison Bunessdo seuig 00 He'GL $80IAl9g _m:com_ma_ (0oL} 03 _ 00 ABLionY BEI|
e e ’ ol |%0b LY 8L ZiLl'6ty 000°€15T fgoIans

welsAg Bumywag Jo; pannbar Buwwelboid g1 1624967 saoes Aungs Jog sabieyn
196png paldepy on Bunesada 1o 18FE0S] $201A9% [BUUOSIad

S1+10T Ad 91 Jo Led are suomsod Aoy - majaal Buisseooid 1800 DRSO B0 (eve) 19 SSIMOSSRY WOUEDT pLe Alofeay

sueid Um 1sisse o1 196png s o) pappe suomsod eberAQ
e _ oo HIET 89 I¥S'E0L k2 |D00'6LOLLE  |I=301dng

slejsuel) jpiuspedap-eau] Jo JWawiear Bugunoooe sjoayey sanesay 9¢¢ S0E vl NG sIaisuRs)
sjualufed aopies 10ap palediznue ueyy seubiy 96%'LY wewied 190
paedianue ueyy Jeufiy sebeye payd 9E5 I¥8'] seopseg Auna) 1op sabley)

pund |essuan) 118885’ 81507 Bupesedg JBu0 {0it) M3 uswabeuep sisep PUE SHOM 19N

ay) Ul sasuadxe [puawpedap-uou AELpIoBXS 0f Hoddng ieyiden
pajedionue eyl 1eybiy alom sea [es0dsiC SISEM NMS £89'zee’s SIS [BNJORIU0D
uopme pajedonue uedt aubly c1enp sainypuadxs aWwpsAd 12048
S0lIeg |aulosiad
‘ . ...7| punqdey junoury wbpng -] o L adk ,_h‘. ,
- . sjuslIWo Wol] paliajsuel)] iy KoBsjen Bulpuadg - |- T us
8 2 4 paLa) " L jouearag | wounsnipy | deqrEiol | jen Bupuads - | pung sweN ueunedsq
) g uswyaEny poyseay 1 vogeudoiddy juesied Q| pue seInppuadyy [suuosiad - Suolpesuel) 18Bpng Jea i 1o pu3 ¢1-¢L0T Ad




9 JuBLIY2ERY

00°000'6LL 00°000'£0'9 E10gng
‘sjafiie) sBuines 5j509 Bueladg a0 00°000°62} INQ Jajsuei| (050) 49
199U ¢} JYO7 0} Jojsuel} [BUORIPPE PaPR{I JNO JejsuUel | sousUlq
%el0 00'000'09Z 00°000'€8S'SE [=oygng .
51612} SBuEs 00°000°092 O Jajsuel] (0eo} 49
e e %E0'D 65'LIE'Y 00°000'8L0'8L E10igns
pajediopue Ajjeuibuo jou sem ey 93} eojAses| 1080L Y [Epideg
aln-sU0 B papnjoul we)sAs Juswebeuew aseo sy o) apelbdn (o) 49 fauiopy Aunon
-afesn Jnoy JaYe (S| Ukm palejIosse s| aimjipuadxs S5'E02 sanineg Auno?) Joj sabieyn
: %65'Y 80°5€Z'018 00°000'859'LE |ejoigng
sys09) BuneledQ Jsyjp Jepun 80'SET'0L8 seoiag Aunod Jo) sebieysn
uMays ale papivald S3alA9s Bl Joy suewesnguaiss awy|  S1soD Bupesedg Jalio {oc0) 19 Y3E3NE PUB UOREWLIOH] AJuniuLuo])
allym sealAleg Aunaq Joj sabieyn uy Bugasyal saunypuadxg
S . %20'0 9L°g62'L 00°000°LL6'S 101N
0L€62') Jsni| w spung jo uopnausial  (149) @S
5L°19Y'922 00°000°FEL'YS [e101gng
SISPIO YOMS|ENIN 89A1as (S| patedionue uey) JaybiH GLEBLLEL s901MI95 Auna? 10) sebieyy
S40)00 0SS APUNLIWIOD Jaj NNy 00°46¢'76 [endes S69/ABS LUEWNH pue Aunwwoy
8510 pUe SKaIUBG JuswWaoeldal Ja) sa5uadXs [BUORIPPE §30|AM3S |ENJIBSUOD {0£9) 05
pue ueldnbe iy Us|ols o} anp sesuzdys psjedixueun
SJUSIUSSASSE WAIO0JEA PE-UOU JAJ2MULIOSG 00'182'0L 15N2] W1 SPUR4 JO YORNAUISIC
%020 L8'L8F'E 00°006°5BL"L [el019ns
paediopue uey) Jaybiy a1am Ovi0 Aq peplaoid $a01BS [ENOERUOD LA L81'E se0IaS Ajuno?) 10) sebleyn {010) 49 S9IUI L LOISSILLIOY
$29USS qom LM pajeioosse sabieys Buissanod Ejleg )
%L6'L 009Eb'BGY'L 00'000°L62'8L [e1mans
SUO[ea0[|2 PapuUN) S1EIS , 00°509'95¥%'L seopuag Ajunog Joj sefiley)
PUB SpLngd AUno? ussmyaq jusunead) Gununosoe sps|ey seopeg _%Wmmwww
' ol 0£0} 49 Sun0Y jo 8y
(080'e60'1$) (
51509 Buieladg Jayip _
$3MBANSR pajRjRd UNoo pajoadxa ueyy aybig 00°LES'L §}500 Hnog
L e ; _ {%610 00°929' 00°000'225' [eI01gng
saias Buissasoid eyep pajedionue ueyy JayBiH|  sjson Bugesadg Jawip 00'929'9 sa0pUag Aunoy Joy mmEm:o_ {oLo) 49 sasiniag JuslusBeuepy pue ypny)
i 00's5¢'LL 00°000°60L'Y [ex0qns
Ajunaas Joj spasu [uonippy 00'6.8'y S3DIAIBS [ENJIRAUOY (00l 08
funoas Iy spasu _.m.jo_u_un< 00'9LF9 s801uBg Ajunoy Joj safiiey) LN0D 21} J0 2080 SATRISUIDY
B 00'996"L 00°000'266'61 PN

00'886')

5500 ¥non

—

suonoesuel] ¥%bpng meay Jo pug ¥1-£10Z Ad



R 1%ea0 6LZLSE0Z 00°000°00Z'€E |eogng
“E0UBUSILBW WAJSAS YY) O} Foje(ar ale aimipusdxg| S50 Bugersdd ByQ 6LZLS'R0T SEONDG _m:ﬁmﬁoo_ {0g0) 49 Jesteiddy Auedaryg
R %e5 0 00°810°€9L 00°000°1LIE %L |EjoIqng
‘spuslufed soines 10p O pslejau saunpuadxa [eUonpPY o0'1Be'ssL NG Jajsuesi]
*SA0IJES 21|04 0] PaIejal saumipuadxa [eUORIPPY 00 LEF' 628 s3anag Auno) Joj satueyn
‘saaos Awnoag| 1500 ugerad( suo 00 0¥ EYT ssolag ermoenuan|  (0ZH) S3 LB JO HOd
PUE JEM8S pUR I1alep, O} PRI SaINppuadxa [euonppy
sa9p aanefigsantr o] peje(sl ssirIpuadxa [BuolpRY 00°068'y §i307 spncy
: 00°665°0} 00°000°%55'S [eloKng
SI0UURS JUaNIsuaa Joj sessed pstel ] 0066501 SIOIMES _m:ﬁ_EEoo_ {010) 49 JOABY &} 40 S0
. i . T £ T EEE E'Eav'aL 00°000°282°S jE30}ang
. mm.m._mﬁ EmeE@q e8] 20ieg D 1] pajedogue uew teuybiy (erpag) EFE9'sL saojniag Aunog Joj sebieyn
S3TINES [EMHIRALOTD {010} 49 326png pue juatsbeueiy Jo 29O
{B65'5.) BupesadQ B0
L ] st %8k 0 00'¥Zr'LL 00 000°%52°01 |ejoiqng
suawaLnba; wawdinba _m_omaw_ g80n Bugeiadg) 200 00vey' 2L _m_amo_ {oga) 49 Jaujulexy [esipai
SO , L %3E0 £6'698°01 00000°6¥3°2 [Bjoang
pies a1as Buisnoy Jo Juawdojeaap o} anp 00'008'sY SEDIAIDS [BMDRAUOY :
sasmupusdxa Jusynsuos Juswaheurw paredwogue ueyr Jayfiy mu_mmMMwaMmMM (00 o8
sjs00 abuw pajediogue ey JatbH ) £5'599'0} puUuosay
v : i £9°E59'8L 00°000'7L2} Ie3mang Ny
SU0ISSaS PNQY) Usa | Jof sanjipuadyxe suoqezuetin PSSV LE seapuag Qunog 1o} safieun .
pelejel jes)l pue sINoY Jage 0§ patedioque ey eybiH epiSnD & SRS _ {001} 08 ST AoBo0Apy SpeCHILEL
gauaIauon Uno7 Usa 49y Loayoun| pue [gual Agued : £9°8588. SAOAISS [EMIBIUOT
I : ; -1 %G9 LIB0T'SZ 00'000°256 [e3oiqng
e BUBIOUIO PUE JOPLIOD J801G {12 LEL'S) jende) LL80T'SE $A0|AIBG [ENDELUDD
Ui52 &4 1o Juswdcjaaap pue-Bugasiew o3 anp sasuadxa pue {00'8/0'02%) (og) 49
Joenuca Suynsuao ruawsbeusw pajediague uey] 1oybiy suoneEzefiQ)
SISO O UG
LT REES 00°000°sE 00°000'8YS {=ons
wagsAs AUnoss awagIe) S0IAIBG [EMIRGUON 00°000'SE ssoines Aunag ot selieud| 1909
ue Jo} UBLLIEIUBLUS LM PS]B[0ossE Sesuadye |BUCHIpPY
SRR : L |ooee LE'926°862 00°000°298°L [eoiGng B
{6t 150°998) seomiag 1£°926'962 - S30INIBS [BMIIRIUOY) SBONSS S|IUSAT [
ina7y Joj sabie
saoinas hunoss paiedinue Uz seufid A mm..u“mm_mmwm T
5150 fugessd( 1auiQ
o dwee 0045216 00°D00°259°ZE elolang
. 1ayjays Saugow agsawop| - Siso Bupmedg S0 00%5L'48 saoiAlag Aunan) Jog sefiieyq (0s1) 18 JsTU [ SSeBLIGY
- BU U paje1nosse saBIeyd 1api0 oM (S| [BUOHPPY|
SjuSlWos wolq paLisjsuel | ww”“m_h%.._ #mw_hMmﬁW,Q 196png1dag /oL Kiobayes Buipuadg _..m.,% 1pund aweN uswpedag

2 WUSWYIRRY

suoaestel | 19BpRg 183) Jo PU3 Y1-EL0Z A




00¥5L°00) 00 000" 10E9 e3oqng
) seseyond Juswdinbs 00'GZ6'6E [EHde)
Jgnduied [BUOMpEDE 0] palejal SeuMpuadxa [BORPRY .
seaines Bussaoaxd| 80 bugessdg eyo 00268'¥S seaag funo) sop sabieudr  {py0) 49 20 fewiony SjElS
ElEp pue SIS0 S0IASS 0} PalBjS) SINUpUSdXs [BUOLDPY|
SSMATOR LINOD 0} palerad saumipuadys [eUCLIpPY| 00°2£6'S SJ807 SUROG
S e %646 SO IBETVLE 300°051°¢€
spsiad GLS Yy pejexosse sefieus gy 92,°60€'El fEndes
5800 Bugmiado 62 IS0'EEL'E samarag Anoy Joj sebBieyn
Jaygo Japun paebpng azam e (11S) sousip Suey gs0) Sureisd0 B0 (c0s) 05
[E109dS SNOUEA 0 S3UBLSUIBW S LM PAILII0SSE 51507
, ; = |YlEE SyLzslle 000'222°292 [E30qng
- uogeziuefia apisino o} seh, Gp95'as8z ucpeziuefiQ apISINQ O] SIUEID)
sy Japun pafieyd ing Aobajes ainypuadye ING SISJSUEL]
s ul palabpng elem ey ssys podsiunyy pue sy BIUG 6 @L
2} Joj Sainsop [lypue) Bunerado-uou o) pajeler sefieys] oY upeiado B0 {06t} M3
uopjie umwm%n_._m uel} 00°L90°61E saAlag [BuUoIed
Jaybiy oy enp patebpng uewyr Jay by saumipuadxe SWHsAD
‘ IR : %890 10°669'66! 000'605°02 [E301GnS , .
i SR - RS ualuabeueyy Sjsep PUB SHOM JANd
SISO JOMYSIOR 2a1mias (1) patediogue uew Jayfiy D048 saoinag Aunod Joj sefiey)
sedal abpuq 00%29'L0L S80S [2roRquoD
107 1eag oy seimpusdxe seopes Buuzewbus (euogppy| 500 BuleIRdG JBUID {0y w3
voday ydeiBfjod 00205 £1507) 1UN0Y
U LM paleinosse salnypuadya payediogue ueyy Jay iy
i L s %099 00854 '80¥ 0002012 aluilify
sieak m_._msmzq wayy sabieyd BLIA, SUBSLLINK JO [BSIBASY . 00PeY'aLE sE0inag Auna) Joj safirey)
app/o Bupunoooe | SIs0D Bugeiadg RO 00FLE'ZSL seomiag lercenuon| (080} 49
Be| a1 anp Jes 4 |EIS14 snowaud of pajejal saunipuadxs 1aysy
, %210 1096E° 22 000°€55°2T 1eI03qng
KioBeies ainypuadxe Bugessdy 12 lapun s1s09 Bugesedg JoU0 00'86¢E L2 ssowuag Auncy 10} sefieyn {010} 49
paebpnq sesuadxg poddng sageasiuILpY JC uognquisia
: , . 1%80°0 00°69%°C 00°000'6L2°¢ [El039nS .
SQIAJOR PajE|s) N [BualppY SOIMES 0oeer'e 507 Uo7
Aoy 10y sofieyy (040 49 Jepusjeq and
pun4 au} Junoury ] o .
ATENTH LS woi uel ab da 0 Kiobzyen Bupuad adf] aweN juswpedaq -
s D 4 pRliBjsuell {Tioesiag Jaunsnipy J20png 3daQ [EI0L je) Buipuads [0AL _u:=u_ N justiedaq

D WBwIIEY

suogoesuely JaBpng Jeaj 10 pU3 ¥L-EL0Z Ad




MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

- TO: Honorable Chairman Jean Monestime DATE: April 21, 2015
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

{ £ : Amended

FROM: R. A. Clevas, Jr. SUBJECT: Agenda Item No. 5(A)
County Attorney

Please note any items checked.

“3.Day Rule” for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required
Statement of fiscal impact required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Mayor’s
report for public hearing

No commiitee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3%s
3/5°s » Unanimous ) to approve '

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required

\\



Amended

Approved - Mayor Agenda [tem No. 5(4)
Veto : 4-21-15 _
Override

ORDINANCE NO. 15-21

ORDINANCE APPROVING AND ADOPTING FY 2013-14
END-OF-YEAR SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET
ADJUSTMENTS AND AMENDMENTS FOR VARIOUS
COUNTY DEPARTMENTS AND FUNDS,; RATIFYING
AND APPROVING IMPLEMENTING ORDERS AND
OTHER BOARD ACTIONS WHICH SET FEES, CHARGES
AND ASSESSMENTS AND PROVIDING FOR THEIR °
AMENDMENT; APPROPRIATING GRANT, DONATION
AND CONTRIBUTION FUNDS; AND PROVIDING
SEVERABILITY AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by this reference,

BE IT ORDAINED, BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA:

Section 1. In compliance with the provisions of Section 1.02(A) of the Miami-Dade
County Home Rule Charter and Section 129.06, Florida Statutes, the supplemental budgets
attached hereto and made a part hereof are hereby approved, adopted, and ratified, and the
budgeted revenues and expenditures therein provided are hereby appropriated.

Section 2. Ordinance Nos. 13-88, 13-90, and 13-92 arec hercby amended to correct
scrivener errors in the appropriation schedules as outlined in the accompanying memorandum,

These amendments to the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget are hereby approved, adopted and

ratified.

|



Amended
Agenda Item No.  5(A)

Page 2

Section 3. All resolutions, implementing orders and other actions taken by the Board
of County Commissioners setting fees, charges, and assessments are hereby ratified, confirmed
and approved, and may be amended during the year.

Section 4. All grant, donation and contribution funds received by the County are
hereby appropriated at the levels and for the purposes intended by the grants, donations and
contributions.

Section 5. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or provision of this ordinance
is held invalid, the remainder of this ordinance shall not be affected by such invalidity.

Section 6. All provisions of this ordinance shall become effective ten ('1 0) days after
the date of enactment unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only
upon an override by this Board. In the event all or any particular component of this ordinance
are vetoed, the remaining components, if any, shall become effective ten (10) days afier the date
of enactment and the components vetoed shall become effective only upon override by this

Board.

PASSED AND ADOPTED:  April 21, 2015

Approved by County Attorney as
to form and legal sufficiency: 2!; _
Prepared by: ':.516

Geri Bonzon-Keenan

3



Countywide General Fund
(Fund GF 010, Subfund 010)

Revenues 201314
Previously Approved Revenues $1,579,215,000
Additional Carryover 2,333,000
Total $1,681,548,000

Expenditures:

Previousiy Approved Expenditures $1,679,215,000

Board of County Commissioners 2,333,000

Corrections and Rehabilitation 3,927,000

Non-Departmental Wage Adjustment, FRS, Separation, and Energy Reserve (3,927,000

Total $1.581,548.000
INTERNAL SERVICES

Small Business Development
(Fund GF 030, Subfunds 008)

Revenues; . 2013-14
- Transfer from Regulatory and Economic Resources (GF 030, Subfund 081) $3,226,000

Expenditures:

Small Business Development Operational Cost $3,226,000

MIAMI-DADE POLICE DEPARTMENT (MDPD)
External Service Account
(Fund GF 030, Subfund 045)

Revenue: ;. 2013-14
Previously Approved Revenues $48,304,000
Additional Port of Miami and Jackson Health Systems 361,000
Total $48 665,000

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expenditures $48,304,000
Additional Services to Port of Miami and Jackson Health System Expenditures 361,000
Total $48,665,000

14



REGULATORY AND ECONOMIC RESOURCES
Small Business and Economical Development Operations
(Fund GF 030, Subfund 061, Various Projects)

Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Transfer to Internal Services Department (GF Fund 030, Subfund 008)

Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expenditure
Transfer to Interna! Services Department (GF Fund 030, Subfund 008)

Total
PARKS, RECREATION AND OFEN SPACES
General Operations and Zoo Miami
(Fund GF 040, Various Subfunds)
Revenues:

) Previously Approved Revenues
Additional Fees and Charges

Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Operating Expenditures
Additional Operating Expenditures

Total

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
(Fund GF 060, Various Subfunds)

Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Additional Charges to Departments for Services

Totaj

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Operating Expenditures
Additional Telephane Charges

IT Procurements for Deparfments

Additional Operating Expendifures

Total

201314

$5,371,000
{3,226,000)

$2.145,000

$5,371,000
(3.226,000)

2,145,000

2013-14

$126,230,000
4,560,000

$130,790.000

$126,230,000
4,560,000

S M

30,780,000

201314

$136,867,000
28,140,000

ey T JU e

$185,107.000

$136,967,000
$7,890,000
$15,840,000
4,410,000

$165,107,000



COMMISSION ON ETHICS AND PUBLIC TRUST
{(Fund SO 100, Subfund 108, Project 108001)

~ Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Transfer from Lobbyist Trust Fund

Total
Expenditures;
Operating Expenditures
MIAMI-DADE FIRE RESCUE
Emergency Management
{(Fund SO 100, Subfund 111)

Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Prior Year Carryover

" Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Operating Expenditures
Additional Operating Expenditures

Total
MIAMI-DADE POLICE DEPARTMENT (MDPD})
Special Revenue Operations
(Fund SO 110, Subfund 112}
Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Additiona! First Dollar Fines

Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Operating Expenditures
Additional Operating Expenditures

Total

2013-14

$120,000
29,000

1 00

49.0

2013-14

$335,000
12.150

$347,150

$335,000
12,150

34 J

2013-14

$10,718,000
17,100

$10,735,100

$10,718,000
17,100

$10.735,100



Tourist Development Tax
(Fund ST 150, Subfund 151)

Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Additional Tourist Tax Receipts

Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expenditures
Additional Disbursements per State Statute

Total

Tourist Development Surtax
{Fund ST 150, Subfund 152)

Revenues;

Previously Approved Revenues
- Additional Tourist Tax Receipts

Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expenditures
Additional Disbursements per State Statute

Total

Professional Sports Franchise Facility Tax

(Fund ST 150, Subfund 154)
Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Additional Tourist Tax Receipts

Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expenditures
Additional Disbursements per State Statute

Total

"

2013-14

$21,415,000
1,942,000

2 00

$21,415,000
1,942,000

23,357,000

2013-14

$6,689,000
309,000

6,998.00

$6,689,000
308,000

98,000

2013-14

$10,710,000
724,000

11.431.00

$10,710,000
721,000

$11.431,000



2008 SUNSHINE STATE LOAN
{Fund CB 360, Subfund 104)

Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Bond Proceeds

Total

Expendifures:
Previously Approved Expenditures

Public Housing Safety/Securlty Projects an
Marinas '

Total

Prior Years FY 2013-14 Future Years
$4,929,000 - -
4 454,000 - -
$9.383 000 $0 $0
$4,750,000 $179,000 -
{1,446,000) 196,000 1,293,000
4.411.000 (2,000) 2 000
7,715,000 $373.000 $1,295,000

CAPITAL ASSET ACQUISITION BOND

Series 2004B

{(Fund CB 362, Subfund 003)

Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Bond Proceeds

Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expenditures
Dade County Courthouse Fagade Repair
Other Legally Eligible Project Costs

ADA Polling Locafions

ADA Building Improvements

Golf Club Miami Renovations

Total

Prior Years FY 2013-14 Future Years
$15,000,000 - -
8,962,000 - -
$23,962,000 $0 §0
$9,854,000 $5,361,000 -
(7,061,000) 1,378,000 5,683,000
- (215,000) -
178,000 9,000 980,000
3,172,000 2,000 21,000
4,596,000 2,000 2,000
10 00 $6,537.000 $6,686,000

A

Total

$4,929,000
4,454,000

$5,383,000

$4,929,000
43,000
4,411,000

$0,383,000

Total

$15,000,000
8,062,000

23,962,000

$15,215,000

(215,000)
1,167,000
3,195,000
4,600,000

$23.662,000



CAPITAL ASSET ACQUISITION BOND
Series 2009A and 2009B projects
(Fund CB 362, Subfund 004 and 005)

Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Bond Proceeds

Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expenditures
Marinas

Cyber Security

West .ot Multi-Purpose Facility
911 Answer Center

Total

Prior Years FY 201314 Future Years
$23,745,000 - -
20,966,000 - -
$44.711.000 $0 80
22,771,000 974,000 -
1,038,000 {11,000) 32,000
5,472,000 27,000 197,000
(2,371,000) 1,494,000 877,000
11,835,000 780,000 1,495,000
$38,848,000 $3,264.000 $2,601,000

Special Obligation and Refunding Bonds — Fund 206

_ Fund Type: D5 — Subfund: 2P3

Special Obligation & Refg, Bonds — (CDT) — Series #“2012A and 2012B” — Revenue Fund

Project: 206300

Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues

Transfer — Convention Development Tax Trust (Fund 160, Subfund 162)

CDT Swap Receipts

Total
Expenditures:
Previously Approved Expenditures
Transfers to Debt Service Fund:
Series 2005A Bonds {Project 206601)
Series 2005B Bonds (Project 206602)

Total

Total

$23,745,000
20,968,000

_— e e ey =

$44,711,000

$23,745,000
1,060,000
5,696,000

14.210.000

$44,711,000

2013-14

$35,065,000
299,000
7.785.000

$43,149.000

$35,065,000

5,424,000
2,660,000

$43.149,000



Subordinate Special Obligation and Refunding Bonds — (CDT) — Fund 206
Fund Type: D5 — Subfund: 2P6

Subordinate Spec. Oblig. & Refg. Bonds — (CDT) — Series “2005A" - Debt Service Fund

Project: 206601

Revenues:

Transfer from Revenue Fund - (Project 206300)

Total

Expenditures:

interest Payments on Series 2005A Bonds
Reserve for Future Debt Service — Series 2005A

Total
Transit System Sales Surtax Revenue Bonds
Transit System Sales Surtax Revenue Bonds General Segment

Fund Type: D5 — Subfund: 2T4 General Segment
Transit System Sales Surtax Revenue Fund

Project; 209400

Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Transfer from Transit System Sales Surtax Revenue Fund

Total

Expenditures:

Previously Appraved Expenditures
Transfer to Debt Service Fund — Series 12 (209406)

Total

201314

$5.424,000
$5,424 000

$2,710,000
2,714,000

$5.424,000

201314

$17,583,000
1,878,000

$18,461.000

$17.683,000
1.878,000

$19,481,000



Convention Development Tax Bonds

Special Obligation and Refunding Bonds — (CDT) — Fund 206
Fund Type: D& — Subfund: 2P1
Spec. Oblig, & Refg. Bonds (CDT) — Series “1996A & B” — Revenue Fund

Project: 206100

Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Transfer — Convention Development Tax Trust (Fund 160, Subfund 162)

Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expenditures
Series 19968 Bonds {Project 206201)

Total
Fire Rescue District Bonds
" Special Obligation Bonds — Fire Rescue District — Fund 203

Fund Type: D3 — Subfund: 2F1
. Fire Rescue District Series “2014" — Debt Service Fund

Project: 203101

Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Debt Proceeds

Total

Expenditures:

RPreviously Approved Expenditures
Transfer of Funds to Escrow

Total

21

2013-14

$2,117,000
1,000,000

$3.117,000

$2,117,000
1,000,000

17.00

2013-14

$3,009,000
7,531,000

$10,540,000

$3,009,000
7,531,000

$10,540,000



Special Obligation Bonds — Courthouse Center Project — Fund 210
Fund Type: D5 —~ Subfund: 2C6
Spec. Oblig. Bonds — Juvenile Courthouse Ctr. Proj. — Series “2014A” — Debt Service Fund

Project: 210516

Revenues: . 2013-14
Debt Proceeds $19,528,000
Transfer from Revenue Fund {Project 210100) 157,000
Total 19,685,000

Expendlitures:

Interest Payments on Series 2014A Bonds $153,000
Transfer of Funds to Escrow 19,354,000
Cost of Issuance 178,000
Total 1 000

Special Obligation Bonds — Courthouse Center Project — Fund 210
Fund Type: D5 — Subfund: 2C6
Spec. Oblig. Bonds — Juvenile Courthouse Ctr. Proj. — Series “2014B” — Debt Service Fund

Project: 210517

Revenues: 2013-14
Transfer from Revenue Fund (Project 210100) $641,000

Expenditures:
Interest Payments on Series 20148 Bonds $641,000

Special Obligation Bonds — Stormwater Utility Revenue Bond Program — Fund 211
Fund Type: D5 — Subfund: 2U1
Stormwater Utility Revenue Bond Program - Revenue Fund

Project: 211101

Revenues: 2013-14
Previously Approved Revenues $7,638,000
Transfer from Stormwater Revenue Fund (Fund 140, Subfund 141) 1,944,000
Total

$9,582,000

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expenditures $7,638,000
Transfer to Debt Service Fund — Series 2013 (Project 21110¢ 1,944 000
Total $9,582,000

5



Special Obligation Bonds — Stormwater Utility Revenue Bond Program — Fund 211

Fund Type: D5 — Subfund: 2U1 $60 Million

Stormwater Utility Revenue Bond Program Series “2013” Bonds, Debt Service Fund

Project; 211105

Revenues:

Transfer from Revenue Fund (Project 211101)
Expenditures:

Principal Payments on Bonds

Interest Payments on Bonds
Cost of Issuance

Total
Vizcaya Museum and Gardens
Capital
(Fund EV 450, Subfund 002)
Revenues;

Previously Approved Revenues
~ Building Better Communities General Obligation Bond Proceeds

Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expenditures
Capital Expenditures

Total
JACKSON HEALTH SYSTEMS
COUNTY PUBLIC HOSPITAL SALES TAX
{SD Fund 510, Subfund 510)
Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Additional Sale Surtax

Total

Expenditures:

Transfer to Jackson Health Systems

2013-14

$5,693,000

$3,818,000
1,601,000
174,000

$5,593,000

2013-14

$268,000
233,000

501,000

$268,000
233,000

$601,000

2013-14
$211,841,000
16,200,000

$228,041,000

$228,041,000



JUVENILE SERVICES
Grant Fund
(Fund SO 720, Subfund 720)

Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Grant Revenue

Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Operating Expenditures
Grant Expenditures

Total
MIAMI-DADE POLICE DEPARTMENT (MDPD)
Operating Grant Fund
(Fund SO 720, Subfund 720)
Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Additional Grant Revenue

Total

Expenditures;

Previously Approved Operating Expenditures
Additional Grant Expenditures

Total
CULTURAL AFFAIRS
State and Federal Grants
(Fund 80 720, Subfund 720 and 721)
Revenues!

Previously Approved Revenues
Florida License Plate Revenues

Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Operating Expenditures
Florida License Plate Expenditures

Total

Hf

2013-14

$2,173,000
51,000

$2.224 000

$2,173,000
51,000

$2,224,000

2013-14

$9,179,000
785,000

39,664,000

$9,179,000
785.000

$9,964.000

2013-14

$257,000
35,000

$292,000

$257,000
35,000

$292.000




PUBLIC WORKS AND WASTE MANAGEMENT
Grand Fund
(Fund SO 720)

Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Federal Grant Revenues

Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Operating Expenditures
Additional Operating Expenditures

Total

PUBLIC HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
.\ {Contract Administration Fund)
Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Unallocated Prior Year Carryover
Additional Housing Assistance Payments

Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Operating Expenditures
Additional Operating Expenditures

Total

2013-14

$669,000
74,000

$743.000

$6869,000
74,000

$743,000

2013-14
$184,975,000
$1,687,000
b,862,000

$172,844 000

$164,975,000
7,869,000

$172,844,000






